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CautionWarning

GB

This symbol means that improper use of the product counter to 
the information in this column may lead to death or serious injury.

■ Do not use an unstable outlet.

■ Do not wet the power plug or electrical parts.

■ Do not use any power supply other than the one specified.

■ Do no use any outlet or wiring equipment beyond its specified rating.

■ Do not damage the power cord or power plug.
　 Do not damage, modify, bend forcibly, twist, pull, pinch, heat or put heavy 
　 objects on the power cord or power plug.

■ Do not modify (cut or extend) the power cord.

■ Do not connect cold and hot water pipes backwards.

■ Do not use supplied water hotter than 85℃．

■ Do not insert or pull out the power plug with wet hands.

■ Do not touch the power plug during thunderstorms.

■ Do not install the product in a humid place like a bathroom.

■ Never disassemble, repair or remodel the product.

■ Select the outlet mounting location so that condensation on the water 
　 supply pipe and water splashed during use of the product do not contact 
　 the outlet, or consider using a water-proof outlet.

■ When cleaning the filter, close the water shutoff valve before loosening the lid.
　 Also, check that the filter on the hot water side is not hot.

■ Mount the outlet in a location higher than 100  mm from the floor.

■ When pulling out the power plug, be sure to hold the plug by the body.

■ Insert the power plug all the way to the base.

This symbol means that improper use of the product counter to 
the information in this column may lead to injury or property 
damage.

■ Do not subject to strong force or impacts.

■ Do not install the product on moving vehicles such as wheeled vehicles or 
　 boats.

■ Do not install the product outdoors or in a place where freezing is anticipated.

■ Remove dust and dirt that accumulate on the blades of the power plug at 
　 a regular interval (once a month) and insert the power plug all the way to 
　 the base.

■ Do not remodel this product by installing parts that do not belong to it or 
　 removing parts from it.

■ Do not disassemble and remodel the parts described in this manual.

■ Check around pipes (inside the cabinet, spy window, etc.) at regular intervals 
　 (more than twice a year) for water leakage and rattling.

■ Replace the check valve regularly for safety sake.

■ In order to prevent scalding due to improper operation, adjust the cold water 
　 supply pressure higher than the hot water supply pressure or to the same 
　 pressure.

■ Do not block the water spouting hole when you use the wand.

■ Do not leave abnormalities unaddressed, such as rattling parts.

■ Do not hit or operate plated parts with undue force.

■ Do not use cleaning agents other than neutral detergent.

■ If the product is not to be used for a long period of time, pull out the power 
　 plug.
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Warnung

DE
Vorsicht

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass falsche Verwendung des Produkts 
unter Nichtbeachtung der Beschreibung in dieser Spalte zu Tod 
oder schwerer Verletzung führen kann.
■ Keine lockere Steckdose verwenden.

■ Den Netzstecker und den Funktionsteil nicht nass werden lassen.

■ Nur den in den Spezifikationen vorgegebenen Netzanschluss verwenden.

■ Steckdosen oder Verkabelungen nur innerhalb ihrer Bemessungswerte 
　 verwenden.

■ Das Netzkabel und den Netzstecker nicht beschädigen. 
　 Beschädigung, Modifikation, starkes Biegen, Verdrehen, Ziehen, 
　 Einklemmen oder Erhitzen von Netzkabel und Netzstecker vermeiden und 
　 keine schweren Gegenstände darauf stellen.

■ Das Netzkabel nicht modifizieren (nicht abschneiden oder verlängern).

■ Die Kalt- und Warmwasserrohre nicht umgekehrt anschließen.

■ Nicht Wasser mit einer Temperatur über 85°C zuführen. 

■ Netzstecker auf keinen Fall mit nassen Händen einstecken oder aus der 
　 Steckdose ziehen.

■ Den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters nicht berühren.

■ Das Produkt nicht an einem feuchten Raum wie z. B. einem Badezimmer 
　 installieren.

■ Das Produkt nie zerlegen, reparieren oder umbauen.

■ Den Anbringungsort der Steckdose so wählen, dass Kondensation am 
　 Wasserzufuhrrohr und Spritzwasser während Verwendung des Produkts 
　 nicht in Kontakt mit der Steckdose kommt, oder die Verwendung einer 
　 wasserdichten Steckdose erwägen.

■ Für Reinigung des Filters das Wasserabsperrventil schließen, bevor der 
　 Deckel gelöst wird. Auch überprüfen, dass der Filter auf der Heißwasserseite 
　 nicht heiß ist.

■ Die Steckdose mindestens 100 mm über dem Boden anbringen.

■ Beim Abziehen des Netzkabels am Stecker ziehen.

■ Den Netzstecker bis zum Anschlag einschieben.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass falsche Verwendung des Produkts 
unter Nichtbeachtung der Beschreibung in dieser Spalte zu 
Verletzung oder Sachschaden führen kann.

■ Keine starken Kräfte oder Stöße einwirken lassen.

■ Das Produkt nicht in Fahrzeugen, z. B. in Fahrzeugen auf Rädern oder auf 
　 Schiffen installieren.

■ Das Produkt nicht im Freien oder an einem Ort, an dem Gefrieren erwartet 
　 werden kann, installieren.

■ Staub und Schmutz, der sich auf den Steckerstiften angesammelt hat, 
　 regelmäßig (einmal im Monat) entfernen und den Stecker immer bis zum 
　 Anschlag einschieben.

■ Dieses Produkt nicht durch Installation von nicht dazu gehörenden Teile 
　 oder Entfernen von Teilen umbauen.

■ In diesem Handbuch beschriebene Teile nicht zerlegen oder umbauen.

■ In regelmäßigen Abständen (öfter als zweimal im Jahr) um die Rohre herum 
　 (im Gehäuse, am Schauglas usw.) auf Lecken von Wasser und Lockerheit 
　 überprüfen.

■ Aus Sicherheitsgründen das Rückschlagventil regelmäßig austauschen.

■ Zum Vermeiden von Verbrühen wegen unangemessenem Betrieb den 
　 Kaltwasserversorgungsdruck höher als den Heißwasserversorgungsdruck 
　 oder auf den gleichen Druck einstellen.

■ Bei bei der Verwendung  nicht die Wasserauslassöffnung blockieren.

■ Anomalien wie lockere Teile usw. nicht unbeachtet lassen.

■ Nicht auf galvanisierte Teile schlagen und sie nicht mit übermäßiger Kraft 
　 betätigen.

■ Nur neutrales Reinigungsmittel verwenden.

■ Den Netzstecker abziehen, wenn das Produkt längere Zeit nicht verwendet 
　 wird.
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Mise en gardeAvertissement

FR

Ce symbole signifie que la mauvaise utilisation de ce produit 
ignorant la description de cette colonne peut entraîner la mort 
ou de sérieuses blessures.
■ Ne pas utiliser une prise de courant instable.

■ Ne pas mouiller la fiche secteur et la partie fonctionnelle.

■ N’utilisez pas une alimentation différente de celle spécifiée.

■ N’utilisez pas une prise ni un câble au-delà de ses spécifications.

■ Ne pas endommager le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche secteur.
　 Ne pas endommager, modifier, plier de force, tordre, tirer, pincer, chauffer ou 
　 placer des objets lourds sur le cordon d’alimentation ou sur la fiche secteur.

■ Ne pas modifier (couper ou prolonger) le cordon d’alimentation.

■ Ne pas raccorder les tuyaux d’eau froide et chaude à l’envers.

■ Ne pas utiliser l’eau chaude fournie à plus de 85ºC.

■ Ne pas insérer ou tirer la fiche secteur avec les mains mouillées.

■ Ne touchez pas la fiche d'alimentation pendant les orages.

■ Ne pas installer le produit dans un endroit humide comme dans une salle 
　 d’eau.

■ Ne jamais désassembler, réparer ou remodeler le produit.

■ Sélectionner l’emplacement de montage de la prise de courant de façon à ce 
　 que la condensation du tuyau de l’alimentation en eau et l’eau éclaboussant 
　 pendant l’utilisation de ce produit n’entre pas en contact avec la prise de 
　 courant, ou bien considérer l’utilisation d’une prise de courant étanche.

■ Lors du nettoyage du filtre, refermer le robinet d’arrêt de l’eau avant de 
　 desserrer le couvercle. Egalement, s’assurer que le filtre du côté eau chaude 
　 n’est pas chaud.

■ Monter la prise de courant dans un endroit haut à plus de 100 mm du plancher.

■ Lors du retrait de la prise de courant, veiller à tenir la prise par le corps.

■ Insérer la prise de courant à fond dans la base.

Ce symbole signifie que la mauvaise utilisation de ce produit 
ignorant la description de cette colonne peut entraîner des 
blessure ou l’endommagement de biens.

■ Ne pas soumettre à une grande force ou à des chocs.

■ N’installez pas le produit sur des véhicules en mouvement tels que des 
　 véhicules roulant ou des bateaux.

■ Ne pas installer le produit à l’extérieur ou dans un endroit où il peut geler.

■ Retirer la poussière et la crasse accumulées sur les lames de la fiche secteur 
　 à intervalles réguliers (une fois par mois) et insérer la fiche secteur à fond 
　 dans la base.

■ Ne pas remodeler ce produit en installant des pièces ne lui appartenant pas 
　 ou en retirant des pièces.

■ Ne pas désassembler et remodeler les pièces décrites dans ce manuel.

■ Vérifier autour des tuyaux (à l’intérieur du cabinet, fenêtre espion, etc.) à 
　 intervalles réguliers (plus de deux fois par an) qu’il n’y ait pas de fuite d’eau 
　 ni de cliquetis.

■ Remplacer régulièrement la soupape de vérification pour plus de sécurité.

■ Afin de prévenir tout ébouillantement à la suite d’une opération incorrecte, 
　 ajuster la pression de l’eau froide plus haute que celle de la pression d’eau 
　 chaude ou à la même pression.

■ Ne pas bloquer le trou d’où l’eau jaillit lors de l’utilisation de la douchette.

■ Ne pas laisser d’anomalies ignorées telles que des pièces cliquetant.

■ Ne pas frapper ou faire fonctionner les pièces plaquées avec une force 
　 excessive.

■ Ne pas utiliser d’agent de nettoyage autre que du détergent neutre.

■ Si le produit doit ne pas être utilisé pendant une longue période, débrancher 
　 la fiche d’alimentation.
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AttenzioneAvvertenza

IT

Questo simbolo significa che l'uso errato del prodotto ignorando 
le descrizioni riportate in questa colonna, può condurre a morte o 
lesioni gravi.
■ Non utilizzare una presa di corrente instabile.

■ Non far bagnare la spina di alimentazione e la sezione funzionale.

■ Non usare alimentazioni elettriche diverse da quella specificata.

■ Non utilizzare prese o cablaggi che superano il valore nominale specificato.

■ Non danneggiare il cavo di alimentazione o la spina di alimentazione.
　 Non danneggiare, modificare, piegare forzatamente, torcere, tirare, 
　 schiacciare, surriscaldare, o collocare oggetti pesanti sul cavo di alimentazione 
　 o sulla spina di alimentazione. 

■ Non modificare (tagliare o prolungare) il cavo di alimentazione.

■ Non collegare le tubazioni di acqua calda e fredda in senso inverso.

■ Non usare acqua di rifornimento più calda di 85°C.

■ Non inserire o estrarre la spina di alimentazione con le mani bagnate.

■ Non toccare la spina di alimentazione durante i temporali.

■ Non installare il prodotto in un luogo umido simile ad una stanza da bagno.

■ Non smontare mai, riparare o ristrutturare il prodotto.

■ Selezionare la posizione di montaggio della presa di corrente in modo che la 
　 condensazione sulla tubazione di fornitura dell'acqua e l'acqua spruzzata 
　 durante l'uso del prodotto non vengano a contatto con la presa di corrente, 
　 oppure considerare di usare una presa di corrente di tipo impermeabile.

■ Quando si esegue la pulizia del filtro, chiudere la valvola di arresto dell'acqua 
　 prima di allentare il coperchio. Inoltre, controllare che il filtro sul lato 
　 dell'acqua calda non sia caldo.

■ Montare la presa di corrente in una posizione più alta di 100 mm dal pavimento.

■ Quando si estrae la spina di alimentazione, assicurarsi di tenere la spina 
　 dall'impugnatura.

■ Inserire la spina di alimentazione fino in fondo nella presa.

Questo simbolo significa che l'uso errato del prodotto ignorando 
le descrizioni riportate in questa colonna, può condurre a lesioni o 
danni materiali.

■ Non sottoporre a forza eccessiva o urti.

■ Non installare il prodotto su veicoli mobili quali mezzi dotati di ruote o barche.

■ Non installare il prodotto in ambienti esterni o in un luogo dove si prevede il 
　 gelo.

■ Rimuovere la polvere e lo sporco accumulatisi sui poli della spina di 
　 alimentazione ad un intervallo regolare (una volta al mese) ed inserire la 
　 spina di alimentazione fino in fondo nella presa.

■ Non ristrutturare questo prodotto installando parti che non appartengono 
　 ad esso, oppure rimuovendo parti da esso.

■ Non smontare e ristrutturare le parti descritte in questo manuale.

■ Controllare intorno alle tubazioni (interno del mobiletto, finestra spia, ecc.) 
　 ad intervalli regolari (più di due volte all'anno) per eventuali perdite d'acqua 
　 e allentamenti.

■ Sostituire la valvola di ritegno regolarmente per motivi di sicurezza.

■ Per prevenire scottature dovute al funzionamento errato, regolare la 
　 pressione di fornitura dell'acqua fredda ad un valore superiore a quella per 
　 la fornitura dell'acqua calda, o alla stessa pressione. 

■ Non bloccare il foro di getto dell'acqua durante l'uso.

■ Non lasciare anomalie irrisolte, come ad esempio parti allentate.

■ Non urtare o azionare le parti placcate con forza eccessiva.

■ Non utilizzare agenti per la pulizia diversi da detergente neutro.

■ Se il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato per un lungo periodo di tempo, 
　 scollegare la spina di alimentazione.
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RU
ВниманиеПредостережение

Этот символ означает, что неправильное использование изделия с 
игнорированием указанного в этой колонке предупреждения может 
привести к смерти или серьезной травме. 
■ Не используйте непрочно закрепленную розетку. 

■ Не подвергайте воздействию влаги шнур питания и функциональную 
　 часть изделия. 

■ Используйте только указанный источник питания.

■ Не используйте розетки и провода за пределами их номинальных 
　 параметров. 

■ Не допускайте повреждения шнура или вилки питания. Не допускайте 
　 повреждения, не изменяйте, не изгибайте, не скручивайте, не тяните, 
　 не зажимайте, не нагревайте и не ставьте тяжелые предметы на шнур 
　 или вилку питания. 

■ Не модифицируйте (не укорачивайте или не удлиняйте) шнур питания. 

■ Не перепутайте места подвода холодной и горячей воды. 

■ Не используйте для подвода воду горячее 85℃．

■ Не подсоединяйте и не отсоединяйте вилку шнура питания влажными 
　 руками. 

■ Не прикасайтесь к вилке шнура питания во время грозы. 

■ Не устанавливайте изделие во влажных местах, например, в ванной 
　 комнате. 

■ Никогда не разбирайте, не ремонтируйте и не переделывайте изделие. 

■ Выберите место установки розетки таким образом, чтобы конденсат с 
　 водопроводной трубы и брызги воды при использовании изделия не 
　 попадали на розетку; примите также во внимание вариант с 
　 использованием водонепроницаемой розетки. 

■ При очистке фильтра, прежде чем открывать крышку, закройте запорный 
　 клапан. Также убедитесь, что фильтр на стороне горячей воды не горячий. 

■ Установите розетку на расстоянии не менее 100 мм от пола. 

■ Вынимая вилку из розетки, держите ее за корпус. 

■ Вставляйте вилку шнура питания в розетку до упора. 

Этот символ означает, что неправильное использование изделия с 
игнорированием указанного в этой колонке предупреждения может 
привести к травмированию пользователя или нанесению ущерба 
собственности.
■ Не подвергайте ее сильному ударному воздействию. 

■ Не устанавливайте данное изделие в движущихся транспортных 
　 средствах, например на яхтах и колесных транспортных средствах. 

■ Не устанавливайте изделие на открытом воздухе или в местах, 
　 где возможно замерзание. 

■ Регулярно (один раз в месяц) удаляйте пыль и грязь, 
　 которая накапливается на штырях вилки шнура питания, 
　 и вставляйте вилку в розетку до упора. 

■ Не переделывайте это изделие, устанавливая детали, 
　 не входящие в комплект, и не отсоединяйте детали с него. 

■ Не разбирайте и не переделывайте детали и узлы, 
　 описанные в этом руководстве. 

■ Периодически (более двух раз в год) проверяйте места вокруг труб 
　 (внутри шкафа, смотрового окошка и пр.) на предмет утечки воды и 
　 надежности крепления труб.

■ В целях обеспечения безопасности регулярно заменяйте контрольный 
　 клапан. 

■ Чтобы предотвратить получение ожога, отрегулируйте давление 
　 подаваемой холодной воды выше  давления горячей воды или на 
　 одинаковом уровне.

■ Не блокируйте излив крана.

■ Вовремя устраняйте возникающие отклонения в работе, например, 
　 дребезжание деталей.

■ Не подвергайте гальванические покрытия сильному ударному 
　 воздействию.

■ Для очистки используйте только нейтральные моющие средства. 

■ Перед длительным неиспользованием изделия отключите вилку шнура 
　 питания из розетки.

-6-



PrecauciónAviso

ES

Este símbolo significa que el mal uso del producto ignorando la 
descripción de esta columna puede causarle la muerte o lesiones 
graves.
■ No utilice un tomacorrientes inestable.

■ No moje el enchufe de alimentación ni la sección funcional.

■ No utilice ninguna otra fuente de alimentación que no sea la indicada.

■ No utilice tomacorrientes o equipos eléctricos que superen la potencia 
　 indicada.

■ No dañe el cable ni el enchufe de alimentación.
　 No dañe, modifique, doble a la fuerza, retuerza, jale, pellizque, caliente o 
　 ponga objetos pesados encima del cable o el enchufe de alimentación.    

■ No modifique (corte o extienda) el cable de alimentación.

■ No conecte tuberías de agua fría y caliente al revés.

■ No suministre agua a más de 85℃．

■ No conecte ni desconecte el enchufe de alimentación con las manos mojadas.

■ No toque el enchufe de alimentación durante las tormentas eléctricas.

■ No instale el producto en un lugar húmedo como un cuarto de baño.

■ Nunca desmonte, repare ni remodele el producto.

■ Elija el lugar de instalación del tomacorrientes de forma que la condensación 
　 de la tubería de suministro de agua y el agua salpicada al usar el producto 
　 no entren en contacto con el tomacorrientes, o utilice un tomacorrientes 
　 a prueba de agua.

■ Cuando limpie el filtro, cierre la llave de paso de agua antes de aflojar la tapa.
　 Verifique también que el filtro del agua caliente no esté caliente.

■ Instale el tomacorrientes en un lugar ubicado a más de 100 mm del suelo.

■ Cuando desconecte el enchufe de alimentación, asegúrese de sujetar el 
　 cuerpo del enchufe.

■ Introduzca el enchufe de alimentación hasta el fondo.

Este símbolo significa que el mal uso del producto ignorando la 
descripción de esta columna puede causarle lesiones o daños a 
sus pertenencias.

■ No lo someta a fuerzas o impactos fuertes.

■ No instale el producto en vehículos móviles, como vehículos con ruedas o 
　 botes.

■ No instale el producto al aire libre ni en un lugar donde se prevea congelación.

■ Retire con frecuencia (una vez al mes) el polvo y la suciedad acumulados en 
　 las patillas del enchufe de alimentación e introduzca el enchufe hasta el 
　 fondo.

■ No remodele este producto instalando piezas que no le pertenezcan o 
　 quitando piezas que tenga ya instaladas.

■ No desmonte ni remodele las piezas descritas en este manual.

■ Verifique las tuberías y alrededores (interior del gabinete, ventanilla de 
　 comprobación, etc.) a intervalos regulares (más de dos veces al año) por 
　 si hay fugas de agua y ruidos. 

■ Reemplace regularmente la válvula de retención por seguridad.

■ Para evitar escaldarse debido a un mal funcionamiento, ajuste la presión 
　 del suministro de agua fría por encima de la presión del suministro de agua 
　 caliente o a una presión igual.

■ No tape el orificio de salida de agua cuando use la barra. 

■ No omita anormalidades como, por ejemplo, piezas que vibran.

■ No golpee ni use piezas enchapadas aplicando una fuerza indebida.

■ No utilice agentes de limpieza que no sean detergentes neutros. 

■ Desconecte el enchufe de la alimentación si no va a utilizar el producto en 
　 un largo periodo de tiempo.
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Set-up DrawingGB AufbauzeichnungDE
Plan de poseFR Diagramma ImpostazioneIT

RU Сборочный чертеж ES Diagrama de instalación

ComponentGB BauteleDE
ComposantFR ComponenteIT

RU Комплектующие детали ES Componente
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There should be no obstacles within the 
300 mm detectable area of the sensor. 
Es darf sich kein Hinderniss innerhalb des 
300-mm-Erfassungsbereichs des Sensors befinden.
Il ne doit pas y avoir d’obstacle à moins de 
300 mm de la zone de détection du capteur.
Non ci deve essere nessun ostacolo entro 
300 mm dell’area di rilevazione del sensore.

RU Не должно быть никаких препятствий в пределах 
300 мм области чувствительности датчика.

ES No deberá haber obstáculos a menos de 
300 mm del área de detección del sensor.

GB
DE
FR
IT
RU
ES

GB
DE
FR
IT
RU
ES

HOT 100 ± 10
HEISS 100 ± 10
CHAUD 100 ± 10
HOT 100 ± 10
Горячая 100 ± 10
CALIENTE 100 ±10

COLD 95 ± 25
KALT 95 ± 25
FROID 95 ± 25
FREDDO 95 ± 25
Холодная 95 ± 25
FRÍA 95 ± 25

156

10～30

47
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Installation Procedure GB Installation VorgehenDE Installation MéthodeFR
Installazione ProceduraIT RU Установка Порядок ES Procedimiento de instalación
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How to useGB
VorgehensweiseDE
UtilisationFR
Come usareIT

RU Правила эксплуатации
ES Modo de empleo

Normal modeGB
NormalmodusDE
Mode de normalFR
Modo normaleIT

RU Нормальный режим
ES Modo de normal

6

1
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3sec 60sec

5sec 60sec

2 Mode ajustmentGB

Ajustement du modeFR
Regolazione di modoIT
Регулировка режимаRU
Modo de ajusteES

DE Moduseinstellung
Continuous water spouting modeGB
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DEGB
Specifications
Power supply 
Sensor detection range

AC 100 - 240 V
Sensor is self-adjusting (130 - 200 mm)

minimum required water pressure 0.05 MPa (Flowing)
maximum water pressure 1.0 MPa

Water supply pressure

G3/8Water supply connection 

3 L/minFlow rate
0 - 40°CAmbient temperature 

Mount the bracket on the wall.1
Remove the controller cover.2

Connect the hose.6

Connect the controller to the water 
inlet braket.
Connect the flexible hose to the 
bracket inlet.

3

Fasten the spout.4
5 Cut the hose if necessary.

7 Insert the sensor connector 
(white×2) till it stops with a click.
It is no problem to insert it in either 
right or left one.
Insert the (white,orange) connector 
of LED Unit till it stops with a click.

Operation
• (Water comes out when you hold out your hand.)
• (Water stops when you withdraw your hand.)
• The mode shown below can be engaged by changing the DIP switches of the controller.

Continuous water spouting mode
If you trigger sensor detection for 3 sec. or longer, water spouts for 1 min. at a maximum.
If you trigger sensor detection again, water stops spouting.

Cold water priority mode
This function prevents the wasteful use of hot water. Even after the hot water 
is used, this function returns to the “Cold water mode”.

Equipment protection wash
If no one uses the product for 24 hours since it was used the last time, water 
spouts automatically for 5 sec.

Cleaning mode
If you hold your hand over the sensor for 10 sec., the indication lamp turns off 
for 5 sec.  If you leave your hand over the sensor while the indication lamp is 
off, no water is discharged for a maximum of 1 min.
If you trigger sensor detection again, water spouts.

Attach the controller cover.8
Insert the power plug.9

Installation Procedure

Normal mode

Technische Daten
Stromversorgung
Sensor-Erkennungsbereich

AC 100 - 240 V
Selbstregulierender sensor (130 - 200 mm)

Mindestwert des Wasserleitungsdrucks : 0,05 MPa (fließend)
Maximaler Wasserleitungsdruck : 1,0 MPa (statisch)

Wasserleitungsdruck

G3/8Wasserleitungsanschluss

3 L/min.Durchflussmenge
0 - 40 °CAußentemperatur-Bereich

Die Halterung an der Wand befestigen.1
Die Abdeckung des Steuergeräts entfernen.2

Den Schlauch anschließen.6

Das Steuergerät mit der 
Wassereinlasshalterung verbinden.
Den flexiblen Schlauch am 
Halterungseinlass anschließen.

3

Das Ausflussrohr befestigen.4
5 Nötigenfalls den Schlauch auf die 

erforderliche Länge abschneiden.

7 Den (weißen×2) Stecker der Reservebatterie 
einschieben, bis dieser mit einem Klickgeräusch
einrastet. Einschieben ist von rechts oder von 
links möglich. Den (weißen, orangefarbigen)
Stecker der LED-Einheit einschieben, bis er mit 
einem Klick einrastet.

Betrieb
• (Wasser tritt aus, wenn die Hand ausgestreckt wird.) 
• (Wasserfluss stoppt, wenn die Hand zurückgezogen wird.)
• Die nachfolgenden Modi sind durch Änderung der DIP-Schalter des Steuergeräts möglich.

Modus für kontinuierlichen Wasseraustritt
Wenn Sie die Sensorerkennung für mehr als 3 Sek. auslösen, tritt Wasser maximal 1 Minute lang aus.
Wenn die Sensorerkennung erneut ausgelöst wird, stoppt der Wasserfluss.

Kaltwasser-Prioritätsmodus
Diese Funktion verhindert den unnötigen Verbrauch von Heißwasser. Nach der Verwendung 
von heißem Wasser wird mit dieser Funktion auf den "Kaltwassermodus" zurückgeschaltet.

Aktivierung der Spülfunktion
Wenn das Produkt während der vorhergehenden 24 Stunden nicht 
benutzt wurde, strömt automatisch für 5 Sekunden Wasser aus.

Reinigungsmodus
Wenn Sie Ihre Hand 10 Sekunden über den Sensor halten, erlischt die 
Anzeigelampe für 5 Sekunden. Wenn Sie Ihre Hand bei erloschener Anzeigelampe 
über den Sensor halten, strömt für maximal 1 Minute kein Wasser aus.
Wenn der Sensor danach erneut aktiviert wird, strömt wieder Wasser aus.

Die Abdeckung des Steuergeräts anbringen.8
Den Netzstecker einschieben.9

Installation Vorgehen

Normalmodus

-13-



-14-

IT
Specifiche techniche
Fornitura energia
Gamma di rilevamento sensore

AC 100 - 240V
Il sensore è autoregolante (130 - 200mm)

Pressione acqua minima richiesta 0,05 MPa (flusso)
Pressione massima acqua 1,0 MPa

Pressione fornitura acqua

G3/8Connessione fornitura acqua

3 L/minPortata
0 - 40°CTemperatura ambiente

Montare la staffa sulla parete.1
Rimuovere il coperchio del controller.2

Collegare il tubo.6

Collegare il controller alla staffa 
per l’ingresso acqua.
Collegare il tubo flessibile 
all’ingresso della staffa.

3

Fissare il beccuccio.4
5 Tagliare il tubo se necessario.

7 Inserire il connettore (bianco×2) della batteria di 
backup fino in fondo finché non si arresta
con uno scatto. Non c’è nessun problema ad 
inserirlo in quello destro o sinistro. Inserire il
connettore (bianco, arancione) dell’unità LED fino 
in fondo finché non si arresta con uno scatto.

Utilizzo
• (L’acqua fuoriesce quando si sporge la mano.)
• (L’acqua si arresta quando si ritrae la mano.)
• La modalità mostrata sotto può essere introdotta cambiando gli interruttori DIP del controller.

Modo di erogazione continua dell’acqua
Se si attiva il rilevamento del sensore per 3 secondi o più, l’acqua fuoriesce per 1 minuto al massimo.
Se si attiva di nuovo il rilevamento del sensore, si interrompe il getto dell’acqua.

Modo di priorità acqua fredda
Questa funzione previene lo spreco d'uso dell’acqua calda. Anche dopo 
l'utilizzo dell’acqua calda, questa funzione ritorna al “Modo di acqua fredda”.

Lavaggio di protezione dell’apparecchiatura
Se nessuno utilizza il prodotto per 24 ore dall'ultimo utilizzo, l’acqua 
fuoriesce automaticamente per 5 secondi.

Modo di pulizia
Se si mantiene la mano sul sensore per 10 secondi, la spia di indicazione si 
spegne per 5 secondi. Se si lascia la mano sul sensore mentre la spia di 
indicazione è spenta, non viene erogata l’acqua per un massimo di 1 minuto.
Se si attiva di nuovo il rilevamento del sensore, l’acqua fuoriesce.

Rimontare il coperchio del controller.8
Inserire la spina di alimentazione.9

Installazione Procedura

Normal mode

FR
Caractéristiques techniques
Alimentation électrique
Gamme de détection du capteur

AC 100 - 240 V
Le capteur s’auto-ajuste (130 - 200 mm)

pression d’eau minimum requise de 0,05 MPa (en débit)
pression d’eau maximum requise 1,0 MPa

Pression de l’alimentation en eau

G3/8Connexion de l’alimentation en eau

3 L/minTaux du débit
0 - 40°CTempérature ambiante

Montez le support sur le mur.1
Retirez le couvercle du contrôleur.2

Raccordez le tuyau flexible.6

Raccordez le contrôleur au support 
d’entrée de l’eau.
Raccordez le tuyau flexible au 
support d’entrée de l’eau.

3

Serrez le bec.4
5 Coupez le tuyau flexible si nécessaire.

7 Insérez le connecteur (blanc×2) de la batterie de 
secours jusqu’à ce qu’il s’arrête en s’encliquetant.
Son insertion dans celui de droite ou celui de 
gauche ne présente aucun problème.
Insérez le connecteur (blanc, orange) de l’unité 
DEL jusqu’à ce qu’il s’arrête en s’encliquetant.

Fonctionnement
• (L’eau jaillit lorsque vous tendez votre main.)
• (L’eau s’arrête lorsque vous retirez votre main.)
• Le mode montré ci-dessous peut être engagé en changeant les commutateurs DIP du contrôleur.

Mode de jaillissement continu de l’eau
Si vous déclenchez la détection du capteur pendant 3 secondes ou plus, l’eau jaillit pendant un maximum de 1 minute.
Si vous déclenchez de nouveau la détection du capteur, l’eau s’arrête de jaillir.

Mode de priorité à l’eau froide
Cette fonction prévient le gaspillage de l’eau chaude. Même après avoir utilisé 
l’eau chaude, cette fonction retourne au ‘’Mode eau froide’’.

Lavage de protection de l’équipement
Si personne n’utilise le produit pendant 24 heures après sa dernière utilisation, 
de l’eau jaillit automatiquement pendant 5 secondes.

Mode de nettoyage
Si vous tenez votre main au-dessus du capteur pendant 10 secondes, le témoin 
indicateur s’éteint pendant 5 secondes. Si vous laissez votre main au-dessus du 
capteur alors que le témoin indicateur est éteint, aucune eau n’est déchargée pendant 
1 minute au plus. Si vous déclenchez de nouveau la détection du capteur, l’eau jaillit

Mettez le couvercle du contrôleur en place.8
Insérez la fiche secteur.9

Installation Méthode

Utilisation
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RU
Технические характеристики
Источник питания
Диапазон чувствительности датчика

100 - 240 В переменного тока
Самонастраивающийся датчик (130 - 200 мм)

Минимально требуемое давление подачи 0,05 МПа (поток)
Максимальное давление воды 1,0 МПа

Давление подачи воды

G3/8Резьбовое соединение

3 л/минРасход потока
0 - 40°CРабочая температура

Закрепить кронштейн на стене.1
Снять крышку регулятора.2

Подсоединить трубу.6

Соединить регулятор с 
патрубком подвода воды.
Соединить шланг с патрубком 
отвода воды.

3

Закрепить кран.4
5 При необходимости обрезать трубу.

7 Подсоединить (белый × 2) соединитель 
датчика, вставляя до упора с щелчком.
Можно соединять или с правой, или с 
левой стороны. Вставить коннекторы 
(белый и оранжевый) светодиодной 
лампочки в разъем до щелчка.

Использование
• (После приближения руки начинается подача воды).
• (После удаления руки вода выключается).
• Включение в указанный ниже режим производится путем смены настройки DIP-переключателя регулятора.

Режим непрерывной подачи воды
При активации датчика в течение 3 секунд или дольше вода течет максимум 1 минуту.
При повторной активации датчика подача воды прекращается.

Режим приоритета холодной воды
Эта функция предотвращает расточительное использование горячей воды. Даже после 
использования горячей воды эта функция переключает смеситель в режим «холодной воды».

Режим промыва оборудования
Если смеситель не использовался в течение 24 часов, то при 
последующем включении вода будет автоматически подаваться 5 сек.

Режим очистки
Если держать руку над датчиком в течение 10 сек., то индикаторная 
лампочка погаснет на 5 сек. Если оставить руку над датчиком при 
выключенной индикаторной лампочке, вода не будет течь максимум 1 мин.
При активации датчика вода снова начинает течь.

Установить крышку регулятора.8
Соединить вилку питания.9

Установка Порядок

Нормальный режим

ES
Especificaciones
Fuente de alimentación
Gama de detección del sensor

CA 100 - 240 V
Sensor autoajustable (130 - 200 mm)

Presión mínima necesaria del agua 0,05 Mpa (Circulando)
Presión máxima del agua 1,0 Mpa

Presión del suministro de agua

G3/8Conexión del suministro de agua

3 L/min.Caudal
0 - 40 °CTemperatura ambiental

Instale la ménsula en la pared.1
Retire la cubierta del controlador.2

Conecte el tubo.6

Conecte el controlador en la 
ménsula de entrada de agua.
Conecte el tubo flexible en la 
entrada de la ménsula.

3

Apriete el conducto.4
5 Corte el tubo si es necesario.

7 Inserte el conector del sensor (2 blancos) 
hasta que se detenga haciendo clic.
Insertarlo en la derecha o en la izquierda 
no es ningún problema. Inserte el 
conector (blanco, naranja) de la unidad 
LED hasta que se detenga haciendo clic.

Funcionamiento
• (El agua sale cuando extiende su mano.) 
• (El agua deja de salir al retirar su mano.)
• El modo mostrado abajo se puede activar cambiando los conmutadores DIP del controlador.

Modo de salida continua de agua
Si activa la detección del sensor por 3 seg. o más, el agua sale un máximo de 1 min.
Si activa de nuevo la detección del sensor, el agua deja de salir.

Modo de prioridad de agua fría
Esta función impide el uso derrochador del agua caliente. Esta función retorna 
al “modo de agua fría” incluso después de haber usado el agua caliente.

Lavado de protección del equipo
Si nadie usa el producto durante 24 horas desde que se usó por última vez 
saldrá agua automáticamente durante 5 segundos.

Modo de limpieza
Si pone su mano por encima del sensor durante 10 segundos, la luz 
indicadora se apagará unos 5 segundos. Si deja su mano encima del sensor 
mientras la luz indicadora está apagada, no saldrá agua durante un máximo 
de 1 minuto. Si activa de nuevo la detección del sensor, el agua sale.

Coloque la cubierta del controlador.8
Inserte el enchufe de alimentación.9

Procedimiento de instalación

Modo de empleo
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